



**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

21 SOUTH FRUIT STREET SUITE 14
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

Christopher R. Nicolopoulos
Commissioner

David J. Bettencourt
Deputy Commissioner

**State of New Hampshire
Insurance Department**

**In re: Androit Health Group, Stephen Vaughn Jones and
Scott Holt**

Docket No.: 21-030-EP

FINAL DECISION and ORDER

Pursuant to the provisions of Ins 207.04, the Proposed Decision and Order issued on December 3, 2021, by Hearing Officer Steven M. Notinger is hereby ACCEPTED as a FINAL DECISION and ORDER, with the following MODIFICATIONS:

1. In the Summary (Section 1) in the second sentence of that section in the phrase that states "(2) violated NH RSA 402-J 12 (c) by obtaining a license through fraud" is not adopted and shall be replaced with "(2) violated NH RSA 402-J:12, I(c) by obtaining a license through fraud".
2. In the fourth sentence of Procedural and Jurisdictional Background (Section 2) the reference to "541-A: 33" is modified to reflect, as follows, "NH RSA 541-A:31".
3. The list of exhibits admitted in evidence at the hearing, within the third paragraph of Section 2, contains typographical errors, as not all the

Department's proposed exhibits were admitted during the evidentiary hearing. As a result, the list of those exhibits is modified to reflect as follows:

Ex no.

3. Licensee Demographics
4. Colorado Consent Order
- 5-7. License Applications from the NIPR
11. Maryland Consent Order
13. April 14, 2021 & April 30, 2021 NHID emails to Adroit
14. May 11, 2021 email and letter from NHID to Adroit
15. Amended Order to Show Cause, 11/4/2021
16. Service Information

4. In the Findings of Fact (Section 4) within the third paragraph the reference to "Exhibits 5-10" is not adopted and is replaced with "Exhibits 5-7". In addition, within the fourth paragraph of Section 4 the reference at the end of that section to "Exhibits 12, 13 and 14" is not adopted and is replaced with "Exhibits 13 and 14".

5. In the Analysis section (Section 6) the second sentence that starts with "It is also undisputed. . ." includes a reference to an exhibit that was not admitted. As a result, that sentence is replaced with this sentence: "It is also undisputed that when Jones filed for renewal (for himself) in New Hampshire on May 18, 2020 (Exhibit 7) he knew he was a party to license revocation proceedings in Maryland."

6. After the third sentence in Section 6 the reference to "Exhibit 10 (bates stamp page 068)" is not adopted as that exhibit was not admitted. That reference is replaced with this reference: "Exhibit 7 (bates stamp page 059)". Likewise, in paragraph two of Section 6 the reference "See Exhibit 4 and 10 (bates stamp page

